=2 REGINA
| re
REGINA PUBLIC

LIBRARY BOARD

2021 Public Accounts



BOARD REMUNERATION and EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in dollars)
Board Board

Board of Regina Public Library Payments Development
Findura, John 1,280 15
Gavigan, Marjorie 4,800 5,139
Grebinski, Starla 2,400 605
Kobayashi, Cindy 2,080 80
Lerat, Phyllis 2,560 1,676
March-Burwell, Barbara 406

Masters, Sandra 15
Oni, Olajumoke 2,640 15
Quinlan, Sean 7,100 80
Zankl, Cheryl 3,760 1,882

See accompanying notes.
This statement has not been audited.



Board Remuneration and Expenses

Notes to Board Remuneration and Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Note 1

Board payments represent amounts paid to Members of the Board for attendance at Board
meetings and travel per diems paid to Board Members when they travel out of the City on
Board business. Board Members receive an honorarium of $80 per meeting attended and the
Board Chair receives $100 per meeting attended. While the Mayor attends meetings, she
declines receipt of per diem payments.

Note 2

Board development includes all 2021 travel and conference expenses incurred by the Members
of the Board that were funded by the Regina Public Library whether paid directly to the
Members of the Board or on their behalf.



Expenditures - Regina Public Library Board
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in dollars)

Payee Total

Ainsworth Inc. 114,561
Alliance Energy Ltd 154,930
Amazon 370,736
BFL Canada Insurance Services Inc 109,501
Brown Communications Group Inc. 383,883
Canada Life 589,954
Canadian Video Services - Midwest Tape 167,280
Ceridian Canada Ltd. 57,426
City of Regina 546,541
Creative Display 55,717
CUPE Local 1594 150,132
Ebsco Canada Ltd. 66,186
ESTI Consulting Services 103,349
GARDAWORLD 137,954
Gateway Mechanical Services 101,060
Insight Canada Inc. 140,811
Les's Cleaning Services 175,035
Library Bound Inc. 1,337,961
Library Services Centre 58,274
McCOR Management (SK) Inc. 255,954
Minister of Finance 144,529
*Qverdrive, Inc. 643,291
Pinnacle Distribution Inc. 65,640
Praxis Consulting Ltd. 70,701
Receiver General For Canada 611,249



Regina Civic Employees' Superannuation and Benefit Plan

Saskatchewan Information & Library Services
Saskatchewan Workers' Compensation Board
SaskEnergy

SaskPower Corporation

SaskTel

Stantec Architecture Ltd.

Strathallen Property Management Inc

United Library Services Inc.

WBM Technologies
Western Management Consultants

ZE Maximum Building Cleaning Ltd.

2,009,388

274,988
62,287
117,964
250,630
78,022
64,623
528,652

67,865

325,304
81,648

93,826

10,567,852



Expenditures - Regina Public Library Board
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in dollars)

Note 1

Expenditures have been reported in accordance with accounting standards and Subsection 9(b) of The
Cities Regulations .

Note 2

Expenditures have been reported using the accrual basis of accounting. Direct expenditures have been
reported on a gross basis.

Note 3

Vendors marks with an asterisk (*) are US vendors and are recorded as CAD.



Employee Remuneration

Regina Public Library

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in dollars)

Remuneration

Employee Name Employee Title Regular  Other
Allen, Geoffrey Director, Collections 113,064

Arora, Raman Senior Developer 77,862

Barber, Jeff Library Director / CEO 205,527 908
Bates-Hardy, Courtney Events Coordinator 58,079

Bender, Kendra Community Librarian 81,727

Black, Mark Branch Manager 91,844

Blake, Wanda Manager - Fund Development 49,025 46,350
Book, Brandi Marketing and Communications Consultant 75,406

Borges, Robert Director, Information Technology 115,870

Bryant, Marilyn Accounting Technician 55,415

Butcher, Amy Community Librarian 78,074

Cammer, Jessica Lead, Children's & Young Adult Collections 85,277

Campbell, Erin Digital Communications Coordinator 52,632

Chauhan, Kanti Systems Administrator 67,690

Christensen, Amber Executive Director, Central Library 119,992

Dedecker, Bev Human Resources Administrator 69,390

Deiana, Donna Senior Human Resources Consultant 51,100 10,168
Demitor, Jeff Director, Digital Service Innovation 115,870 5,281
Dmytrow, Jaleesa Workstation Administrator 55,856

Duguid, Laura Physical Plant Clerk 50,160

Ekvall, Terri Customer Service Supervisor 70,829

Fearon, Alyssa Director, Dunlop Art Gallery 115,286

Freitag, Leah Customer Service Supervisor 59,740

Gordon, Cerys Lead, Collections 85,277

Hammond, Jason Branch Head - Regent Place 87,114

Hawkesford, Colleen Director, Marketing and Communications 115,870 5,156
Hesselink, Paula Director, People and Culture 140,782

Hill, Eric Coordinator, Collections and Digital Engagement 61,916

Hintz, Kimberley Branch Manager 101,844

Ivanov, Aleksandr Cloud Computing Specialist 69,045

Jacobs, Taylor Accounting and Payroll Analyst 65,148

James, Sarah Special Projects Librarian 73,481 2,384
Jones, Carol Customer Service Supervisor 75,204

Jonsson, Tomas Curator, Moving Image & Performance 74,161

Klenk, Brian Director, Facilities Infrastructure & Services 115,870 5,258
Kruger, Gail Executive Director, Finance and Strategy 150,637 7,154
Kujawa, B. Ivy Literacy Programmer 62,426

Lane, Beth Acquisitions Supervisor 73,476

Lavallee, Clarissa Senior Public Service Clerk 51,265

Lawton, Linnea Branch Manager 85,156

Lee, Lorne Reference Assistant 52,514

MacKenzie, Nancy Director, Community Engagement and Programming 145,946 6,438
Martin, Cheryl Senior Public Service Clerk 51,533



McDonald, Kimberley
McDonald, Margie
McFadzean, Jonah
McKenna, Julie
McLeod, Patti-Lynne
Meegan, Aidan
Mennear, Terri
Mitchell, Dale

Mohl, Wendy
Murphy Balkwill, Katie
Neal, Anthony
Niedermayer, Joan
Parker, Heather
Peart, Wendy
Pillipow, Janice

Pinel, Maj

Pirie, Scott

Pitman, Sarah

Ponda, Hardik

Quintin-Cuddington, Gloria

Reynish, Lynn
Rogoschewsky, Tanya
Sackville, Hannah
Sandic, Alisa
Saunderson, Kevin
Saxby, Angie
Schenk, Warren
Selinger, Jaret
Shankowsky, Shirley
Shepherd, Jo
Sinclair, Wendy
Stafford, Trudi
Stecyk, Cathy

Van De Bon, Mary Lou
Vantour, Josie
Veitch, Greg

Webb, Andrew
Webb, Kaiti
Weisensel, Lisa
Wittlieb, Erika

Xie, Tim

Total Employees over $50,000
Total Employees under $50,000
Total number of employees

Total number of full time employees

Branch Manager

Manager, Finance

Reference & Programming Assistant
Deputy Library Director

Outreach Services Librarian
Department Head

Lead, Children's Programming
Cleaning Services Supervisor

Human Resources Consultant
Marketing and Communications Consultant
Community Librarian

Executive Office Liaison

Library Assistant

Curator of Education and Community Outreach
Senior Public Service Clerk

Business Analyst

Cataloguer

Arts Educator

Junior Developer

Cataloguing and Processing Supervisor
Lead, eServices

Lead, Adult and YA Programming
Executive Assistant

Senior Public Service Clerk

Executive Director, Service Innovation
Payroll Administrator

Cataloguer

Network Administrator

Senior Public Service Clerk

Branch Head - Albert

Indigenous Services Advisor

Lead, Collections

Library Assistant

Customer Service Supervisor

Literacy Programmer

Building Operator

Customer Service Supervisor
Reference & Programming Assistant
Manager, Budget and Business Process
Assessment Librarian

Business Service Specialist

84
169
253

124

Total number of part time employees 129

108,708
112,366
63,814
69,914
84,817
63,474
85,277
77,586
69,390
64,421
76,353
43,253
63,790
85,360
51,874
50,947
55,985
55,321
57,891
73,590
79,036
68,318
55,134
51,589
160,517
67,690
55,985
73,232
51,337
78,409
80,483
85,277
63,587
71,236
62,210
53,283
71,148
63,645
112,681
79,415
74,068

6,626,793
3,841,658

159,516

7,292

2,883
240
26,316
99,009

158

279

9,801
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