

# REGINA PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD

**2021 Public Accounts** 

## BOARD REMUNERATION and EXPENSES For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 (in dollars)

	Board	Board	
Board of Regina Public Library	Payments	Development	
Findura, John	1,280	15	
Gavigan, Marjorie	4,800	5,139	
Grebinski, Starla	2,400	605	
Kobayashi, Cindy	2,080	80	
Lerat, Phyllis	2,560	1,676	
March-Burwell, Barbara	406		
Masters, Sandra		15	
Oni, Olajumoke	2,640	15	
Quinlan, Sean	7,100	80	
Zankl, Cheryl	3,760	1,882	

See accompanying notes.
This statement has not been audited.

## Notes to Board Remuneration and Expenses For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

#### Note 1

Board payments represent amounts paid to Members of the Board for attendance at Board meetings and travel per diems paid to Board Members when they travel out of the City on Board business. Board Members receive an honorarium of \$80 per meeting attended and the Board Chair receives \$100 per meeting attended. While the Mayor attends meetings, she declines receipt of per diem payments.

#### Note 2

Board development includes all 2021 travel and conference expenses incurred by the Members of the Board that were funded by the Regina Public Library whether paid directly to the Members of the Board or on their behalf.

## **Expenditures - Regina Public Library Board**

## For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in dollars)

Payee	Total
Alliance Francisco	114,561
Alliance Energy Ltd	154,930
Amazon	370,736
BFL Canada Insurance Services Inc	109,501
Brown Communications Group Inc.	383,883
Canada Life	589,954
Canadian Video Services - Midwest Tape	167,280
Ceridian Canada Ltd.	57,426
City of Regina	546,541
Creative Display	55,717
CUPE Local 1594	150,132
Ebsco Canada Ltd.	66,186
ESTI Consulting Services	103,349
GARDAWORLD	137,954
Gateway Mechanical Services	101,060
Insight Canada Inc.	140,811
Les's Cleaning Services	175,035
Library Bound Inc.	1,337,961
Library Services Centre	58,274
McCOR Management (SK) Inc.	255,954
Minister of Finance	144,529
Williage of Finance	11,323
*Overdrive, Inc.	643,291
Pinnacle Distribution Inc.	65,640
Praxis Consulting Ltd.	70,701
Receiver General For Canada	611,249
Receiver deficial for callada	011,249

Regina Civic Employees' Superannuation and Benefit Plan	2,009,388
Saskatchewan Information & Library Services	274,988
Saskatchewan Workers' Compensation Board	62,287
SaskEnergy	117,964
SaskPower Corporation	250,630
SaskTel	78,022
Stantec Architecture Ltd.	64,623
Strathallen Property Management Inc	528,652
United Library Services Inc.	67,865
WBM Technologies	325,304
Western Management Consultants	81,648
ZE Maximum Building Cleaning Ltd.	93,826
	10,567,852

# **Expenditures - Regina Public Library Board**For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in dollars)

### Note 1

Expenditures have been reported in accordance with accounting standards and Subsection 9(b) of *The Cities Regulations*.

### Note 2

Expenditures have been reported using the accrual basis of accounting. Direct expenditures have been reported on a gross basis.

#### Note 3

Vendors marks with an asterisk (\*) are US vendors and are recorded as CAD.

## **Employee Remuneration** Regina Public Library For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in dollars)

		Remun	eration
<b>Employee Name</b>	Employee Title	Regular	Other
Allen, Geoffrey	Director, Collections	113,064	
Arora, Raman	Senior Developer	77,862	
Barber, Jeff	Library Director / CEO	205,527	908
Bates-Hardy, Courtney	Events Coordinator	58,079	
Bender, Kendra	Community Librarian	81,727	
Black, Mark	Branch Manager	91,844	
Blake, Wanda	Manager - Fund Development	49,025	46,350
Book, Brandi	Marketing and Communications Consultant	75,406	
Borges, Robert	Director, Information Technology	115,870	
Bryant, Marilyn	Accounting Technician	55,415	
Butcher, Amy	Community Librarian	78,074	
Cammer, Jessica	Lead, Children's & Young Adult Collections	85,277	
Campbell, Erin	Digital Communications Coordinator	52,632	
Chauhan, Kanti	Systems Administrator	67,690	
Christensen, Amber	Executive Director, Central Library	119,992	
Dedecker, Bev	Human Resources Administrator	69,390	
Deiana, Donna	Senior Human Resources Consultant	51,100	10,168
Demitor, Jeff	Director, Digital Service Innovation	115,870	5,281
Dmytrow, Jaleesa	Workstation Administrator	55,856	
Duguid, Laura	Physical Plant Clerk	50,160	
Ekvall, Terri	Customer Service Supervisor	70,829	
Fearon, Alyssa	Director, Dunlop Art Gallery	115,286	
Freitag, Leah	Customer Service Supervisor	59,740	
Gordon, Cerys	Lead, Collections	85,277	
Hammond, Jason	Branch Head - Regent Place	87,114	
Hawkesford, Colleen	Director, Marketing and Communications	115,870	5,156
Hesselink, Paula	Director, People and Culture	140,782	
Hill, Eric	Coordinator, Collections and Digital Engagement	61,916	
Hintz, Kimberley	Branch Manager	101,844	
Ivanov, Aleksandr	Cloud Computing Specialist	69,045	
Jacobs, Taylor	Accounting and Payroll Analyst	65,148	
James, Sarah	Special Projects Librarian	73,481	2,384
Jones, Carol	Customer Service Supervisor	75,204	
Jonsson, Tomas	Curator, Moving Image & Performance	74,161	
Klenk, Brian	Director, Facilities Infrastructure & Services	115,870	5,258
Kruger, Gail	Executive Director, Finance and Strategy	150,637	7,154
Kujawa, B. Ivy	Literacy Programmer	62,426	
Lane, Beth	Acquisitions Supervisor	73,476	
Lavallee, Clarissa	Senior Public Service Clerk	51,265	
Lawton, Linnea	Branch Manager	85,156	
Lee, Lorne	Reference Assistant	52,514	
MacKenzie, Nancy	Director, Community Engagement and Programming	145,946	6,438
Martin, Cheryl	Senior Public Service Clerk	51,533	

McDonald, Kimberley	Branch Manager	108,708	
McDonald, Margie	Manager, Finance	112,366	
McFadzean, Jonah	Reference & Programming Assistant	63,814	
McKenna, Julie	Deputy Library Director	69,914	159,516
McLeod, Patti-Lynne	Outreach Services Librarian	84,817	
Meegan, Aidan	Department Head	63,474	7,292
Mennear, Terri	Lead, Children's Programming	85,277	
Mitchell, Dale	Cleaning Services Supervisor	77,586	
Mohl, Wendy	Human Resources Consultant	69,390	2,883
Murphy Balkwill, Katie	Marketing and Communications Consultant	64,421	240
Neal, Anthony	Community Librarian	76,353	26,316
Niedermayer, Joan	Executive Office Liaison	43,253	99,009
Parker, Heather	Library Assistant	63,790	
Peart, Wendy	Curator of Education and Community Outreach	85,360	
Pillipow, Janice	Senior Public Service Clerk	51,874	
Pinel, Maj	Business Analyst	50,947	158
Pirie, Scott	Cataloguer	55,985	
Pitman, Sarah	Arts Educator	55,321	
Ponda, Hardik	Junior Developer	57,891	279
Quintin-Cuddington, Gloria	Cataloguing and Processing Supervisor	73,590	
Reynish, Lynn	Lead, eServices	79,036	
Rogoschewsky, Tanya	Lead, Adult and YA Programming	68,318	
Sackville, Hannah	Executive Assistant	55,134	
Sandic, Alisa	Senior Public Service Clerk	51,589	
Saunderson, Kevin	Executive Director, Service Innovation	160,517	
Saxby, Angie	Payroll Administrator	67,690	
Schenk, Warren	Cataloguer	55,985	
Selinger, Jaret	Network Administrator	73,232	
Shankowsky, Shirley	Senior Public Service Clerk	51,337	
Shepherd, Jo	Branch Head - Albert	78,409	
Sinclair, Wendy	Indigenous Services Advisor	80,483	
Stafford, Trudi	Lead, Collections	85,277	
Stecyk, Cathy	Library Assistant	63,587	
Van De Bon, Mary Lou	Customer Service Supervisor	71,236	
Vantour, Josie	Literacy Programmer	62,210	
Veitch, Greg	Building Operator	53,283	
Webb, Andrew	Customer Service Supervisor	71,148	
Webb, Kaiti	Reference & Programming Assistant	63,645	
Weisensel, Lisa	Manager, Budget and Business Process	112,681	9,801
Wittlieb, Erika	Assessment Librarian	79,415	
Xie, Tim	Business Service Specialist	74,068	
	·		
Total Employees over \$50,000	84	6,626,793	
Total Employees under \$50,000	169	3,841,658	
Total number of employees	253		
Total number (CC III)	124		
Total number of full time employees	124		
Total number of part time employees	129		